- 2

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT .. . FILED
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS £+ {}\f% A
LUEKIN DIVISION HEIRICT OF
01 AUG-9 PM 2: 24
IN RE: ) N
WALLACE, ROGER L. ) CASE NO. 97_92£§.;RK. U'EOSF?]%H“UPTCY
)
) CHAPTER 7 BYM&‘PUTY
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies under penalty
of perjury, to the Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly
fulfilled the duties of his office, that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate
in preparation for the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached herewith
is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the court. The Trustee hereby applies for
commission and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation,
and Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: July 18, 2001

Steplien J. Zayler

Trustee /

33k 3 ke s ke sk o 3k ok ok ok 3k ok 3k 3k 3k ok 3k 3k 2k 3k e ok ok 3¢ sk ke ke 3k 3k ke sk she e 3 e b fe ke s ok o 3k o sk ok sk ke ok 3 sk 3k sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok s ok ok ok s ok ok ok 3k sk 3k ok ok ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Comper{ation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: X /-0 / By: W




—

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUKk [
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

LUFKIN DIVISION
IN RE: )
WALLACE, ROGER L. ) CASE NO. 97-92257
)
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
decmed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

=z [

Dated: July 18,2001 NP




-

SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF July 18, 2001

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
13,171.28
0.00
0.00

$34,834.41

$13,171.28

$21,663.13

e ot



O

%662 08'0¥2'9} 6¥'pSS'TYS
a@3¥NO3SNN 304 aivd a3amo1iv
a3¥3A023Y IN3ON3d SWIVIO a3¥N23ASNN SWIV1O G3¥NO3SNN
%05  %0F %0€ %0Z %0 %0

- - 1 %000 000 (013 '801830a OL NY¥NLIYHIHLO
N Bir 08°'0¥2'9l alvd SWIV1D a3¥No3sSNN
B | %000 000 aivd SWIVID ALINOId
| %000 000 divd SWIV1D a3¥No3s
- | %000 000 S1S09 H3LdVHO HOlud
o | %000 000 (013 'SaXVL)SASNIAX3 I1VLIS3
| %000 000 S1S092 L¥N0D
- 0 | 1 %000 000 S334 TYNOISSIJ0¥d ¥3HLO0
I %€ZLE G1'6.8'01 ~ $33d4 AINYOLLY ¥3HLO
T ;ﬂ , I %90 £9'VET SISNIdX3 TYNOISSIHOUd SWNIA
- — B %6 05°,50'C $334 TYNOISS340¥d SINYIA
“ . %lve 68881} S3SN3dX3 S.331SNYL
| EENEEE  %SlT) vy EEe'y NOISSINWOD S,33.1SNdL

:SISNAJX3 31V.1S3
%00°001 Ly vE8'vES 'S1dI303Y V10l

'INOONI 31V1S3

10-90-80 :@3A0¥ddV 1SN 31va

16226-16 *M3ENNN 38V

Y3IO0N ‘FOVIIVM ‘3WVN 3SVO

‘SLNINNOD
dITAVZ -331SNdL

ANVWANS 3SVD 1¥0d3Y TYNI4 §.3318N¥l




q05°9 1A

()

(9 twnjoD ut junowy Je[o( [#I0L)

10/0€/90 :(Y:AL) Hoday [eutd Jo ajeq pajosfod Juaund

66/0£/60 :(M:1L) oday Jeur Jo 3je( pa1dafoig fensuy

:uonoe 1910 pue ‘afes 1o Suuesy Jo aep ‘Surpuad sia)ew pue ‘9A0qE PAJOI[J1 J0U sk Yorym Suiso[d ased Junoaye sanlande Jofey

00'0$ 17 PE8PES SOEIS6¥$ 00°S6L'S0ES (sanjeA umowquny Sutpnjoxg) STVIOL
sjassy Sururewray jo anje SSoIn) ’
vd €78 VN umowjur (n) susoda(q 152u09U] UONINIJ-1504 6
vi 000 000 00°00£'6 NOSAQIAVA AATIVH 06, '8
vd 000 vO umotnyup) 001 LINSMVT NI "LNI 'L
vi 000 va 00°TILST 00°TIL'YY vl 9
vd 00°0 000 00007 THIVAY ONRIVAM 'S
vd 000 000 00°000°S SAOO0D ATOHASNOH IdD ¢
vd AN 00°0S¢T 0005 ‘ddd NO SANNA-IdD '€
ALITIavr1
|- SASNOJS DNITLI-NON $1 4SNOH NO 199d aFinOIs
C vid 000 000 00000+ LOT® 9SNOH Ian 'z
vid SO 1SS‘EE SO 1SS EE 00T€ET FTAVAIIOTE SINNODOV ‘1
aEisy ay) uopueqy ()pss=va (5150D JapQ pue sanfep (Auadoid (n) pajnpayosun) pue pajnpayss)
51955y Suruiewiay Jo an[eA ssoin AQ paAlIYy uopueqy (B)ysS=vO ‘suondwaxy ‘Susry sso] pajnpayosun uonduasaq 1ossy
/() pasaisiurupy Ajjn,g 19ssy spun,j/afes pauopueqy ‘99isni], AQ PIUTULIANA( IN[BA) Juonnad —
Auadorg on[eA JON parewnsg
9 S 12 £ 4 1 J—
86/82/L0 “oe( feg SUHBLD 10/£0/L0 :Buipug pouad 104
86/80/10 :areq Bunsap (8)1p€
. () L6/so/zt  (0) PauLAU0D Jo () P Med “TYED0Y ‘AOVTIVM ;oWBN 9680
19148z °f usydarg AUIBN SN WDV 1714 :98pnr6de LSTT6-L6 ‘ON 958D
SASVO LASSY

| 988y

JYO4JTd ANV MUIOOT ALYAJONd ALVLST TVNAIAIANI

T Wd0o4
- EF e




q0§°9 :3A

9s'sr0'y  §
95'8V0°v

000

000

95'8¥0'y

000

000

oL
95°80'Y
mo w-o.«mﬂw—.ﬁ 1

mo suaumsnpy o 8€9€
s§94) 0 31°Z10'

000

S

L:CA

U S19jsURL], O
uf sjuaunsnfpy o

[aoqng
s3unsod 1sunu] [

susodaq ¢
Pressog souereg

1SSOILOEIT MOy

0 95°840't~ JojsuRl] spunj yueg 001958€SLE# LOOV OL HLASNVAL 86/61/80
95800y 8y NV WOYA A.OTY ISHIHINI JANVE NOINN 86/61/30
80°PH0°Y 69'L JINVE WOYA A0TH LSTIELINI JNVE NOINN 86/1€/L0

%LTT QTALA OVINIONAd
6£9€0'y ve6L TVONNY - GANNVE ISTIALNI JNVE NOINN 86/0€/90
%91'T ‘QTAIA OVINAONAd
SH'3T0°P 89 IVONNY - GINNVE LISTIALINI JNVE NOINN 86/6/50
%10 QTAIA OV.INAOUId
09°120'% L€ TVANNY - QANIVE ISTIALNI JNVE NOINA 86/0E/H0
8°LI0Y I501L°T STTAVAIEDMI SINNOJOV FOVTIVM ¥F00Y 1 86/0E/¥0
%961 ‘QTAIA AOVINIOUAd
19°L0E°C 18°€ TVNNNY - QINYVE LSTIALNI JINVE NOINN 86/1€/€0
ONITIL
09°€0€°Z grIoY 40 A1VA NO LISOdad NO SaNNA AOVTIVM "TUID0Y Nud £ 86/10/£0
%pL'1 QTAIA OVINIONd
81 €8'1 TVNNNY - QINIVE LSTELNI JINVE NOINN 86/L2/20
cw._ ¥8'165 TIIVAIIOTE SINNOOOV NOSNVAMS "IN Na 1 86/81/20
08'882°'1 03'88Z°1 TTAVAIIOTA SINNODOV NOSNVAMS “1a110s ud 1 86/0€/10
000 QIVMYO] HONVIVE
(5) souereg (3) ssysuesy ©® ($) swayd ($) 113y ($) snsodaq uonoestri], JO uoRduISIQ WoL] PaARIRY / O Pred Iy Aed
UMDY sjuounsnipy oy39qy | uonoesuell
ol 6 8 L 9 s ¥ € [ I
X(o1queoydde 31) puog seiedog
00'000'00€  § :(un| 352 19d) puog 1oyus|g 10/€0/L0  ‘Burpug poNad J04
758010L-56 ‘ON I J34udxe
1B ASUO 1SSOTEOETT “JaqumN JUN000Y
’ JNVE NOINN :ureN yueg “TYE00Y ‘HOVTIVM UrSN 98D
191Ae7 1 uaydarg :oureN 99IsIuL 6dd  LSTI6°L6 ‘ON %%
@O SINTWASYNGSIA ANV SLAIFOTY HSVD ALVLISA
1ol T WgOd




qQ0S°9 :OA
AR R
wv
LOETIO0 OL DNIQAED0Ud AVSHIAQY 40
SUI9T've 00°00§°Z INAWZLLLAS NO INAWA VA TVILEVd FOVTIVA 43503 1 00/90/90
SUI9LIT 8b'6¢ 0S€°7 a1y sy VOREANY 40 JINVE 6 00/1¢/50
"ONIqEEO0Ud
L91eLT 00°000°ST AMVSYIAQY 40 INTWH'LLLAS TVILYVd AOVTIVAM 4ID0Y 1 00/€0/0
"DNIQHE00¥d XYVSHIAQY
Lo1zL's 00005 40 INGWA'LLLAS 40 INFWAVd TVILIVd FOVTIVM "T¥ID0N 1 00/20/50
L9'1ZY 8S'L 05€°T 98y 1s2099u] VORIEANY 40 JNVE 6 00/3U/¥0
60°bIT'Y 3€'8 SINVE WO GOM LSTIALNI VORIAWY 40 JNVE 6 00/1€/€0
1L'S0Z'y WL JINVE WOYA Q.OTN ISTEINI VORIAY 40 JNVE 6 00/62/20
6Ly SE'8 JINVE IWOHA Q0TI ISTIALNI VORIGY 40 JNVE 6 00/1€/10
Dﬁ.v se'8 JINVE WOYA Q0T ISTIFLNI VORIAINY 40 JNVE 6 66/1€/T1
2 t187 19'8 JINVE WOYA AOTY ISTIILINI VORIAWY 40 JNVE 6 66/0€/11
8S°TLI'Y UL JINVE WOYA Q0T ISTIALNI VORIWYV 40 JNVE 6 66/62/01
08°$91°y ¥0'8 JINVE WOYA A0 ISTIALNI VORIV 40 JNVE 6 66/0E/60
9L'9S1'Y $s°8 JINVE WOYA ALOTY ISTIALNI "V'N INVESNOLLVN 6 66/1£/80
178P1Y 008 SINVE WOYA AOTI LSTIALNI “V'N “INVESNOLLYN 6 66/0€/L0
1Tovl'y ¥8'8 SINVE WO A.OT ISTIALNI ‘V'N INVESNOLLVN 6 66/0€/90 —
LETETY 6L JINVE WO¥A A.OTY LSTALNI “V'N JINVESNOLLYN 6 66/3T/50
SPETI'Y op'8 JINVE WOY AT LSTIAINI V"N INVESNOLLYN 6 66/0€/%0
66F11'Y 676 JINVE WO G.OTY LSTIALNT “V'N INVESNOLLYN 6 66/1€/£0
0L’S01'y L8L JINVE WOYA ALOTY ISTIELNT “V'N JINVESNOILYN 6 66/9UT0
£8°L60'Y €1's JINVE WOYA AOTH ISTIALNI “¥'N “INVESNOLLVYN 6 66/62/10
0L'680'F 98 JINVE WO Q.OT LSTIALNI “V'N INVESNOLLVN 86/1€/21
£0° 180 998 JANVE WOHT AOTH ISTIAINI "V'N “INVESNOILVN 86/0€/11
LETLOY Lv'e JINVE WOYA QO LSTIAINI JINVESNOLLYN 86/0€/01
90y 1001 SINVE WOY Q0T LSTIALNI JANVESNOLLYN 86/0£/60
0y 144 JNVE WOYA ALOTY ISTIILNT JANVESNOLLYN 86/1£/80
95°810'y 95°840°p JajsuRlL spun ] yueg I1SSOTE0EIZ# LOOV WOUA YAASNVIL 86/61/30
000 QIVMAOT IONVIVE
— (§) souereg (§) ssysuesy, ® (9) 2D (8) saapuy (3) susodsq uonoesmel] JO uondudsaq WOL PoAIRIY / OL Pied J0UAYY hida!
umoxy sjusunsnipy Joyoy) | uonoesuRA]
— ot 6 8 L 9 $ ¥ € 4 1 —
¥(s1qeoudde 31) puog yetedog
00'000°00¢  § :(wuy a5€0 sad) puog JoNuelg 10/€0/L0  ‘Buipug poliad 104
ZS80KOL-S6 ‘0N (1 J3Awdxv),
Buusag 15N - 1PEN ASUOW 0019SBESLE “aqUINN JUN0IOY
VORIEY 40 JNVE weN yueg "TYHD0Y ‘HOVTIVA 1JWIBN 68D
15(Aez ¢ uaydg -aureN 99sNI], 6dd  LSTT6-L6 ‘ON 9570
@IO0OTY SINTWASYNESIA ANV SLAITDTY HSVD ALVLISA
4 a8eg 7 W3OJ




| ]

905°9 A

€ E

a8eq

QIOOTA SINTWISUNISIA ANV SLAIAOTH HSVD ALV.LSH
TINHO04d

MR R
£rL0S1 X080 d
10-11-¥ prep JopiQ 35d MV1LV AANIOLLY
09'€E5°1T £1'267°7 SASNHJXE % SHAd "ALLY 40 INAWAVd WATAVZ [ NEHJALS | +01000 | 1o/ezp0
€L'ST8EL LSk 0S€°'Z 91y 1] VONENWY 40 JNVE 6 10/0€/€0
9L'6LL'ET £8°Zp 0S€'Z AT SN VOREAWY 40 MNVE 6 10/32/20
£6'9€L°ET LE0S 0SE°Z ey s3] VORIAWY 40 MNVE 6 10/1€/10
95°989°€T 9%0'b 0S£°Z ey Isauuy VONAWY 40 JNVE 6 00/62/21
0S'TV9'€T 0s'sy 0SE°Z ey 3s10] VORIV 40 JINVE 6 00/0€/11
00°L65'ET 6L'LY 0S£°Z ey 3sauauy VORI 40 JNVE 6 00/1€/01
AAVSHIAQY
1T'6vS€T 00°005'T 40 INGWH'LLLAS NO INFWAVd AOVTIVM 4ED0A 1 00/20/01
v0°1T 61'8¢ 0SE'T ey Isuapu] VONHENWY 40 JINVE 6 00/62/60
() A
o110'1T 00°005°C 40 INAWH'LLLAS NO INFWAVd AIVTIVM 43D0A 1 00/50/60
01181 v8'sE 0S€°Z ey 3suu] VORAWY 40 MNVE 6 00/1€/80
AAVSHIAQY
S1'SLY'81 00°005°Z 40 INFWA'LLLAS NI INIWAVd HOVTIVA "T 93004 1 00/£0/80
81°SL6'ST £S'LY 05€°7 ey Iy VORIEWY 40 NV 6 00/1€/L0
1065L XL ‘NIMANT
$TLI YAMVYA O 'd
00-£1-L QALVA YAQIO ¥ad MVTLV SAINYOLLY
$9'LT6'S1 1€°200°1 SASNHIXA ANV SATd AANYOLLY SHVWTIVH'SNITANIOD'ATMSA1aZ |  €01000 | 00/LZ/L0
800LL XL ‘NOISNOH
S00T HLINS ‘LSAM dOOT N §€Z1
MVTLY AINYOLLY
96'626'91 #3'160°1 SISNHEIXT AENYOLLY 40 INFWAVd oINgOX AIINe | 701000 | 00/L1/LO
800LL XL ‘NOLSNOH
001 ALINS ‘LSAM dOOT 'N S€21
MVTLV AINNOLLY
70'81 00°58L°8 SHAI AANNOLLY 40 INAWAVd DINFOM AITNf | 101000 | 00/LU/LO
AAVSYIAQY
08'908°97 00°005'C 4O INSWA'LLLAS NO INTFWAVd HOVTIVA "1 ¥E50Y 1 00/€0/L0
08'90€'¥T 1351 2 0S£°C_ A%y Isauau] VORIAWY 40 JNVE 6 00/0€/90
(3) souereg (3) sigysuer] ©® ($) s1oeyD ($) 1sa109ug ($) snsodaq uogossuri], JO uondusssq WOL,] PIAIIFY / OL PIRd Uy aedq
JUN0RY sjusunsnipy J03RY) | uonoesuel]
— ol 6 8 L 9 s v £ z 1
_
X(s1qe01{dde 31) puog Nesedss
00'000'00€  § :(y 3583 1ad) puog uelg 10/€0/0  Buipug pouaq 104
TS80¥OL-S6 ‘0N (1 Jodede],
Buueag 18] - PRI AUOI 00T9SBESLE aquInN JuUNoodY
VORIFNY 40 JNVE ureN Yusg “1YED0Y ‘HOVTIVM AUNN 258D
191Aez ‘1 uaydorg ‘aureN oI 6dd  LSTI6L6 ON %)




| 9069:BA

IFyesve  $ {=moL
95°8K0°y uf sIgysuell 1
000 o] simunsnipy o
resye  $ 1®oL
—_— sa'ssL'oc $ @ogns
£1'€99°12 nQ sigsurtl | ———
000 mQ swaunsnlpy o $8'S8L sSunsod 1S 9
8TILI'EL YO ¥ 00°000°0€ spsodaq L
000 paeanso,] douE[eg 0019S8ESLE HUNOIOY

000 £1'€99°12- 9psues, Sonsog reuld PLOVTTYSLEH 3008 O) JAJSUBIL, 10/£0/L0
£I'€99°1T vLE JNVE WO A.OFY ISTIEINI VORENY 40 JINVE 6 10/€0/L0
ps9'12 119€¢ 001°Z Ay asuau] VORIEWY 40 JINVE 6 10/62/90
912 er 0S€'T ARy 1saA] VOREAWY 40 ANV 6 10/1€/50
L1°08S°1T LSO 0S€'T R IsAU] VOREWY 40 INVE 6 10/0€/50
£pL0-S165L XL ‘NDIANT
(§) 2dueeg (§) ssapsuer], ) (8) 34D ($) 1saumug (§) susods@ uonaesuel], JO uonduosaq wolg paAldy / 01 Pred Jouasjy aeq —
umosay susunsipy loxoyy | uwondesuRl]
[+13 6 ] L 9 < [ £ 4 1 —
:(aiquondde j1) puog esedag
00°000°'00¢  § :(aput| 3580 13d) puog yUElE 10/60/L0  :Butpug poudd Jod
TSBOPOL-S6 ‘0N (I 30Aedve]
Sunsag 15[ - 1B AWOW 0019S8ESLE JAqUINN N0y
- VORIAWY 40 JNVE N Aueg “THE00Y ‘HOVIIVAM OB 58D
19]Aw7 ' uoydarg ‘AEN S9SNIL 6dd  LSTI6L6 ON 75D

QUOOTY SINTWISHAASIA ANV SLAIADTA HSVD ALVISH
b efeg T W04




q0S°9 “I9A

EIe9sic § ouvjeq [£10L 19N o1'9%5°09 1®0L,
69°11L°ST u] sijsuel] 7
000 u] susunsnlpy o
L6T88'8E  § =0l
¥ PESyE moqng
69'11L'ST QO SIsURLL, 2
000 MmO susunsnipy o €078 s3unsoq 1sa1on] gF
8TILIEL SR ¢ 81°TI0'E susodaq [
000 pIemiog duejeg sfejo, soday
EIE99°IT  § ®0L
48120 14 uf s1opsuery |
000 ul sjusunsnfpy g
00'0 s [T
000 3 oqns
000 nQ saysuery o
000 mo sjuaumsnpy o 000 s3unsod 15Uy ¢
000 ) o 000 spsodaq o
000 paeAIo] aouejeq PLOPTIVSLE WOV

€1'€99°12 €1°€991Z JNONY VAN Wwiol U J9jsuel] 0019$8ESLEH# 190V WOy IoJsuel] 10/€0/LO
00'0 MIVAIOA HSONVIVE
(§) 2ouereg (3) ssopsumsy ©® (3) 194D ($)¥s3uug ($) snsodsq uogoesuel] JO uondussaq wol poA1dYy / OL Pred 2uNAY Aeq
UMY syuaunsnipy 10 394D UOROESUBLY,
(11} 6 8 L 9 '3 £ z I —
_ J
‘(olqeotjdde j1) puog weredsg
00°000°00€  § :(ynuy 9582 Jad) puog 1NUEI 10/£0/L0 ‘Burpug pouad Jod
Z580K0L-56 ‘ON I J3Aedxs],
15u9u] UON - BUDIOD PLOPITPSLE JAqUMN JUN0NY
VORIAWY 40 JINVH ‘AueN yuegq 14300 ‘AOVIIVM ‘AUEN 26%D
11AeZ °f uaydyg ISWEN SNBIL 6dd  LSTT6LG ‘ON %D
EOOTY SINTFWIASUNESIA ANV SLAITOTY HSVD JLVLST
[4 :a8eg

TIN4O4




C -

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUR
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

LUFKIN DIVISION i
J 13 oo P 00
IN RE: §
; ¢ BRUPTOY
ROGER L. WALLACE § Case No. 97-92957" .
| § BY e it e T
" §
Debtor‘ §

Chapter 7 EOD 291300

ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES FOR
JULJIE M. KOENIG, ATTORNEY FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the "Application for Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 330" filed by Julie M. Koenig,
("Applicant") attorney for the Chapter 7 Trustee, Stephen J. Zayler, in the above-referenced
Chapter 7 case. The Court, having reviewed the Application and determined whether the
services and expenses as outlined in the application were actual, reasonable and necessary, finds -
that a reduction of 2.10 attorney hours is justified for excessive time having been billed for the
work described (see e.g., 10-25-99, 11-1-99 & 11-10-99). Accordingly, good cause exists for
the entry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Julie M. Koenig, as attorney for the Chapter 7
Trustee in the above-referenced case, is hereby awarded the sum of $ 8,785.00 as reasonable
compensation for actual and necessary services rendered to the Chapter 7 Estate and
reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses in the amount of $ 1,091.84, for a total award

of $9,876.84 which the Chapter 7 Trustee shall pay from available funds to Julie M. Koenig.

-

SIGNED this Z’mjay of 7’_/:/ , 2000.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

cc: Stephen J. Zayler, Chapter 7 Trustee




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT . ,uifiib'oy covii
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS EAGTERN DISTRICT OF TX
LUFKIN DIVISION

Ju 18 12 0o Pi *00

IN RE:

ROGER L. WALLACE
SSN: 450-72-9744
DEBTOR

CASE NO. 97€92250.5. BAILRUPTCY
COLRT

CHAPTERB¥’ N

a1 e

L -

CIPUTY

W O O 1

'S
EQOD JiL18v0
ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES OF JOHN C. FLEMING AND HIS FIRM OF
ZELESKEY, CORNELIUS, HALLMARK, ROPER & HICKS
FOR COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE

-

Oon this date the Court considered the Application for
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.
Section 330, filed by Stephen J. Zayler, Trustee, on behalf of
JOHN C. FLEMING and his firm of Zeleskey, Cornelius, Hallmark,;
Roper & Hicks, Counsel for the Trustee in the above referenced
case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served
pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure
and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day negative’
notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure
9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting of the
religf sought by the_ Application to file a written response
within twenty days or the Application would be deemed by the
Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or
other written response to the Application has been timely filed

by any party. The Court having reviewed the application and

determined whether the services outlined in the Application were

g L



* for the entry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Trustee be authorized to
pay JOHN C. FLEMING and_ his firm of ZELESKEY, CORNELIUS,
HALLMARK, ROPER & HICKS, as compensation for legal services

rendered as Counsel for the Trustee, the sum of $840.00, and

reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses in the sum and amount of

-

$162.31 for a total of fees and: expenses of $1,002.31 and that

the same be paid from the funds of this estate upon execution

thereof.

EXECUTED this / day of \gékwé;L,_\ , 2000.

BILL PARKER, UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



e -

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

LUFKIN DIVISION
IN RE: §
ROGER L. WALLACE g Case No. 97-92257
; &op
Debtor § Chapter 7

4
PR lg 200y
ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES FOR
STEPHEN J. ZAYLER, ATTORNEY FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the "Application for Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 330" ﬁled by Stephen J. Zayler,
("Applicant") attorneys fo£ the Chapter 7 Trustee, Stephen J. Zayler, in the above-referenced
Chapter 7 case. The Court, having reviewed the Application and determined whether the .
services and expenses as outlined in the applicatioh were actual, reasonable and necessary, finds
that the attorney’s requested hourly rate of $200.00 is excessive and that, based upon the time |
period in which these services were rendered and the complexity and nature of such services, an
hourly rate of $175.00 is more appropriate for the services rendered by such professional in this .
case. The Court further finds that a reduction of 1.00 hour is justified for excessive time having
been billed for the work described. Accordingly, good cause exists for the entfy of the following
order. | |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Stephen J. Zayler, as attorney for the Chapter 7
Trustee in the above-referenced case, is hereby awarded the sum of $2,857.50 as reasonable

compensation for actual and necessary services rendered to the Chapter 7 Estate and

reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses in the amount of $234.63, for a total award of

N



@ ~

"‘/

$2, 292 13 which the Chapter 7 Trustee shall pay from available funds to Stephen J. Zayler.

SIGNED this // day of 4&/7/ ,2001.

L

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

cc: Stephen J. Zayler, Chapter 7 Trustee

2-



C ®

SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $34,834.41 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 ($1,250.00 Max)
Balance $29,834.41 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (0.00 at 0.00cents per mile)

Copies (1,941.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy)

Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (9.50 hrs at 15.00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
Paralegal/Assistance (7.10 hrs. at 50.00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses

Miscellaneous

TOTAL EXPENSES

$1,250.00
$2,983.44
$0.00

$0.00

$4,233.44

$0.00
$0.00
$485.25
$105.39
$96.00
$142.50
$355.00
$4.75
$0.00
$0.00

$1,188.89

Records : Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
in hands of Trustee.




C ®

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF ANGELINA )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“I, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the ROGER L. WALLACE, MD
bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee
fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was earned by me in carrying out my duties as
Trustee. I held the 341a meeting, collected assets which mainly consisted of an accounts
receivable, assisted the attorneys for the Trustee in the filing and settling of an adversary
proceeding to obtain disputed accounts receivables which the debtor claimed was current wages
which resulted in $30,000.00 being paid to estate, filed necessary fee applications, and had
numerous conferences and correspondence with the debtor, the debtor’s attorney and various
creditors. Further, I performed all other numerous duties of a Trustee, including, but not limited
to, preparing Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements and will prepare the Supplemental
Final Report.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO before fnd on this the 18th dgg ¢f July, 2001.
EER  REBECCAALLEN &(’w e

s Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS
TATE OF TEXAS ‘

My Comm. Exp. 3.25.2005




C 2

bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

ITEMIZATION OF SECRETARIAL AND CLERICAL TIME

January 21, 1998 - Receipt of and calendar bar date;

(RA - .10)
January 30, 1998 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(EG - .10)

January 30, 1998 - Telephone conference with Union Bank opening new account with and
load account information;

(RA - .20)
January 30, 1998 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)
February 2, 1998 - Telephone conference with Union Bank regarding EIN;
(RA - .10)
February 3, 1998 - Prepare W-9 for transmittal to Union Bank;
(RA - .10)
February 18, 1998 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(EG - .10)
February 18, 1998 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)
March 4, 1998 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(EG - .10)
March 4, 1998 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)
April 30, 1998 -~ Preparation of receipt of check;
(EG - .10)

April 30, 1998 - Prepare deposit and post:
(RA - .20)

June 5, 1998 - Post interest and reconcile bank statement;
(RA - .20)

July 16, 1998 - Post interest and reconcile bank statement;
(RA - .20)

August 18, 1998 - Post interest and reconcile bank statement;
(RA - .20)

August 18, 1998 - Post transfer of funds from Union Bank to NationsBank;
(RA - .30)

August 18, 1998 - Verify tax identification number for NationsBank’s W-9 form;
(RA - .10)

September 14, 1998 - Reconcile bank statement;

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 1




bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla
(BH - .10)
October 20, 1998 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)
November 11, 1998 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)
December 14, 1998 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)
Januvary 13, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement:;
(BH -~ .10)
. February 16, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
i (BH - .10)
i February 22, 1999 - Receive and review 1099 from Union Bank;
, (BH - .10)
? March 11, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
! (BH - .10)
i
April 12, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)
May 18, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)
June 16, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)
June 22, 1999 - Receive and calendar dates per Scheduling Order in adversary
proceeding;
(SC - .10)

July 14, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)

August 16, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)

September 14, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement:;
(BH - .10)

October 14, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)

November 15, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)

December 15, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(sC - .10)

January 18, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 2




bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla
(SC - .10)
February 16, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)
March 22, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)
April 13, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)
May 2, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(CP - .10)
May 2, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)
May 3, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(CP - .10)
May 3, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)
May 16, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)
June 6, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(Cp - .10)
June 6, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)
June 16, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)
July 3, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check:;
(CP - .10)
July 3, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post:;
(RA - .20)
July 14, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)
July 16, 2000 - Prepare two (2) disbursement checks to Julie Koenig as attorney for
Trustee and post disbursements;
(RA - .30)
July 27, 2000 - Telephone conference with Zeleskey law firm obtaining EIN;
(RA - .10)
July 27, 2000 - Prepare disbursement check to Zeleskey law firm as attorney for
Trustee and post disbursement;
(RA - .20)

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 3




bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

August 3, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(CP - .10)

August 3, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post:
(RA - .20)

! August 11, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;

(SB - .10)

September 5, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check:
(CP - .10)

September 5, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)

September 14, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)

October 2, 2000 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(CP - .10)

October 2, 2000 - Prepare deposit and post;
(RA - .20)

October 20, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)

November 15, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)

December 13, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement;
(SB - .10)

January 16, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement:;
(MR - .10)

January 24, 2001 - Prepare 1099’s and 1096’s for transmittal to IRS;
(RA - .30)

February 13, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10)

March 14, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10)

April 12, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10)

May 15, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10)

June 13, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10)

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 4




bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

July 3, 2001 - Transfer funds from MMA to checking account at Bank of Bmerica and
post accrued interest;
(RA - .20)

RECAP OF SECRETARIAL & CLERICAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN - 4.80 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = $ 72.00
CARI PARRISH - .70 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 10.50
SANDY BELSCHNER - 1.10 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 16.50
MILLIE REEVES - .60 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 9.00
BEVERLY HATCHER - 1.60 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 24.00
SHERRY CARNLEY - .30 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 4.50
ELIZABETH GORMAN- .40 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 6.00
TOTAL: 9.50 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = $ 142.50

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 5




C 2

bankrupt.trustee.paraleg.wallace

ITEMIZATION OF PARALEGAL TIME

May 28, 1998 - Prepare Motion for Abandonment of Interest in lawsuit in California and
proposed Order

(RA - .70)
June 26, 1998 - Prepare Motion to Employ John Fleming, as Attorney for Trustee,
Affidavit of Disinterestedness and proposed Order;

(sC - .90)
June 26, 1998 - Prepare Motion to Employ David Tamminga, Accountant, Affidavit of
Disinterestedness and proposed Order;

(RA - .80)
May 20, 1999 - Prepare Motion to Employ Julie Koenig, as Attorney for Trustee,
Affidavit of Disinterestedness and proposed Order;

(sC - .90)
March 20, 2000 - Prepare Motion to Approve Compromise Settlement of Adversary
proceeding and proposed Order;

(SC - 1.20)
May 23, 2000 - Prepare Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses to
Julie Koenig and proposed Order;

(RA -~ .90)
May 23, 2000 - Prepare Summary of Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses to Julie Koenig and proposed Order;

(RA - .40)

June 1, 2000 - Prepare Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses to
John Fleming and the Zeleskey, et al law firm and proposed Order:

(RA - .90)
June 1, 2000 - Prepare Summary of Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses to John Fleming and the Zeleskey, et al law firm and proposed Order;

(RA - .40)

RECAP OF PARALEGAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN (RA) - 4.10 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = $ 205.00
SHERRY CARNLEY (SC) - 3.00 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = 150.00
TOTALS: 7.10 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. $ 355.00

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 1




C 2

RESUMES OF PARALEGAL ASSISTANTS TO THE TRUSTEE

Rebecca Allen

Employed by the Trustee September 1, 1990. Has 23 years bankruptcy and other
legal experience and was formerly employed by another Chapter 7 Trustee.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include loading information into the case
management system when files are received, preparation of Trustee's Report of
No Distribution, preparation of various correspondence between Trustee and
interested parties, answer telephone calls regarding routine questions,
assisting with the location, collection and disposition of assets, assisting
in the «collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable, answering
questions from creditors, opening bank accounts, securing Tax ID Nos.,
preparing deposits and disbursement checks, posting deposits and disbursements
into computer, reconciling bank statements, organizing files, preparation of
objections to claims, preparation of various pleadings including applications
and motions in contested matters, preparation of semi-annual reports,
preparation of Trustee's Final Reports and Request for Compensation and
preparation of Trustee's Supplemental Final Reports.

Sherry Carnley

Employed by the Trustee December 1, 1994. Has 18 years broad legal experience
in all areas of law.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include organizing files, preparation of
various pleadings including applications and motions in contested matters,
principal assistant to the attorney for the Trustee in the preparation of
adversary proceeding complaints, discovery, pre-trial and post-trial
pleadings, preparing monthly reports in operating Chapter 7's, principally
responsible for assisting with the location, collection, and disposition of
assets, assisting in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable,
answering general questions from creditors, preparation of correspondence,
preparation of objections to claims, preparation of various miscellaneous and
other legal documents.




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
11 U.S.C Sec. 507(a)(1)
_Court Costsand Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(1)(a)
_I_’_rEsErXa_tigrl_ qf Estate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
__pemalties .
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
_Reimbursements _________
A. Trustee - Compensation 4,233.44 4,233.44 0.00 4,233.44
B. Trustee - Expense 1,188.89 1,188.89 0.00 1,188.89
C. TRUSTEE ATTORNEY 1,091.84 1,091.84 1,091.84 0.00
EXPENSES
D. TRUSTEE ATTORNEY 12,079.44 12,079.44 12,079.44 0.00
FEES
Court Special Charges (Excess 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MNotices) |
6. _United States Trustee Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BkMk6
TOTALS: $18,593.61 $18,593.61 $13,171.28 $5,422.33




form.bill

IN THE UNIC D STATES BANKRUPTCY_JOURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re: Case No: 97-92257 bp
Roger L. Wallace Chapter: 7
Debtor(s)

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Stephen J. Zayler
PO Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 75915-0743

Notice is hefeby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00
NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. .

(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice) .
NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00
NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 6/11/01
B JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

~ Y,

Deputy Clerk

By:

{
NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.




SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim no. Amount Amount Not Amount Previously Due
i Claimed Determined Allowed Paid
TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim No. Name of Creditor Claim No. Name of Creditor

2 COMMERCE SECURITY BANK 7 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE




C >,

SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Amount (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit extended - Sec. 364(e)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.  Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sec. 307(a)(b)
3.  "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc. - Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.  Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.  Taxes - Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8.  Other (No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SCHEDULE E
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor
7 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 1,542,554.49 1,542,554.49 0.00 1,542,554.49
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

o

Case Number: 97-92257 Page 1 Date: July 18, 2001
Debtor Name: WALLACE, ROGER L. Claim Class Sequence
i
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
JULIE KOENIG Administrative $0.00 $8,785.00 $8,785.00 I
025 ATTORNEY AT LAW PER ORDER DATED 7-12-00.

TAF 1235 N. LOOP WEST, SUITE 1005
HOUSTON, TX 77008
JULIE KOENIG Administrative $0.00 $1,091.84 $1,091.34

025 ATTORNEY AT LAW PER ORDER DATED 7-12-00
TAE 1235 N. LOOP WEST, SUITE 1005

HOUSTON, TX 77008

ZELESKEY,CORNELIUS,HALLMARK,  Administrative $0.00 $1,002.31 $1,002.31
025 ATTORNEYS AT LAW PER ORDER DATED 7-13-00.
TAF P. 0. DRAWER 1728

LUFKIN, TX 75901

STEPHEN J. ZAYLER Administrative $0.00 $2,292.13 $2292.13
025 ATTORNEY AT LAW PER ORDER DATED 4-11-01.
TAF P. 0. BOX 150743

LUFKIN, TX 75915-0743

Subtotal for Class Administrative $0.00 $13,171.28 $13,171.28

z COMMERCE SECURITY BANK Secured $000 $151,027.49 $0.00
000 C/O ELDORADO BANK CLAIM DISALLOWED AS SECURED PER ORDER DATED 11-17-98.
sC 2730 E. CHAPMAN AVE. AMENDED BY CLAIM NO. 11.

ORANGE, CA 92869
7 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Secured $0.00 $7,361.66 $0.00
000 1100 COMMERCE STREET, ROOM 9A20
SC STOP 5027DAL

DALLAS, TX 75242

Subtotal for Class Secured $0.00 $158,389.15 $0.00
=7 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Pronty $0.00  $2220607 _ $000

000 1100 COMMERCE STREET, ROOM 9A20 CLAIM WITHDRAWN

PTL STOP 5027DAL
DALLAS, TX 75242

Subtotal for Class Priority $0.00 $22,206.07 $0.00

=T NORTHERN CAL. COLLECTION SVC.  Unsecured $0.00 $4,850.03 $4,850.03

070 P. 0. BOX 13765

uc SACRAMENTO, CA 95835

10 NORDSTROM Unsecured $0.00 $458.97 $45897

070 P. 0. BOX 6566

uc ENGLEWOOD, CO 80155

11 ELDORADO BANK Unsecured $0.00 $151,027.49 $151,027.49

070 dba COMMERCE SECURITY BANK

uUc 24012 CALLE de 1a PLATA, STE. 340

LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653

12 ANTONIA MORENO Unsecured $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00

072 1416 MARY EVELYN Tardily filed claim.

UL NACOGDOCHES, TX 75963

3 LOU ANAPOLSKY Unsecured $0.00 $6,105.05 $0.00

000 C/0 KNOX, LEMMON & ANAPOLSKY CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 11-17-98.

uc ONE CAPITAL MALL, SUITE 700

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

) MBNA AMERICA BANK, NA. Unsecured $0.00 $23,562.95 $23,562.95

070 P. 0. BOX 15725 MS 1312

uC WILMINGTON, DE 19885-15725

Printed: 07/18/01 11:07 AM  Ver: 6.50



! EXHIBIT A
‘ ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-92257 Page 2 Date: July 18, 2001
Debtor Name: WALLACE, ROGER L. Claim Class Sequence
. Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed |
' 5 JACI MAREE WALLACE Unsecured $0.00 $256,541.00 $256,541.00J
! 070 5150 FAIR OAKS BLVD.,, 101/312
uc CARMICHAEL, CA 95608
. 6 LIZ BEEHLER Unsecured $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
: 070 1700 ROLLING HILLS RD.
uc SACRAMENTO, CA 95815
7 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Unsecured $0.00 $2,905.61 $0.00
000 1100 COMMERCE STREET, ROOM 9A20 CLAIM WITHDRAWN
uc STOP 5027DAL
DALLAS, TX 75242
8 LOU ANAPOLSKY Unsecured $0.00 $6,105.05 $6,105.05
070 c/o KNOWX LEMMON AMENDMENT OF CLAIM #3
uc ONE CAPITAL MALL, STE. 700
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
79 NORTHERN CAL. COLLECTION SVC.  Unsecured $0.00 $4,859.03 $0.00
000 P. 0. BOX 13765 DUPLICATE OF CLAIM #1
uc SACRAMENTO, CA 95853
Subtotal for Class Unsecured $0.00 $1,556,424.18 $1,542,554.49
_________________________________________________________________________________________ —
Case Totals: $0.00 $1,750,190.68 $1,555,725.717

_

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

Printed: 07/18/01 11:07 AM  Ver: 6.




C 2

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE:

WALLACE, ROGER L. CASE NO. 97-92257

CHAPTER 7

N N N N S’

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $21,663.13
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note) $5,422.33
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $16,240.80
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $21,663.13
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(Line 1 less line 7)

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

/
/«,‘( /4
SN ] e

— L —

StephénJ. Zayler

(Trustee)




C PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

My
</

Case Number: 97-92257
Debtor Name: WALLACE, ROGER L.

Page 1

Date: July 18, 2001

Claim#  Payee Name

Class

Priority

Amount

Paid to Date

Claim Balance

Proposed Pymt

Funds Remaining

Beginning Balance
Stephen J. Zayler - Fees
COMPENSATION
Stephen J. Zayler - Exp
EXPENSES
JULIE KOENIG
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1235 N. LOOP WEST, SUITE
1005
HOUSTON, TX 77008

JULIE KOENIG

ATTORNEY AT LAW

1235 N. LOOP WEST, SUITE
1005

HOUSTON, TX 77008

ZELESKEY,CORNELIUS,HALL
MARK,

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

P. 0. DRAWER 1728

LUFKIN, TX 75901

STEPHEN J. ZAYLER
ATTORNEY AT LAW

P. 0. BOX 150743
LUFKIN, TX 75915-0743

1 NORTHERN CAL.
COLLECTION SVC.
P. 0. BOX 13765
SACRAMENTO, CA 95835

10 NORDSTROM
P. 0. BOX 6566
ENGLEWOOD, CO 80155

11 ELDORADO BANK
dba COMMERCE SECURITY
BANK
24012 CALLE de la PLATA,
STE. 340
LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653

4 MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.
P. 0. BOX 15725 MS 1312
WILMINGTON, DE
19885-15725

Admin

Admin

Admin

Admin

Admin

Admin

Unsec

Unsec

Unsec

Unsec

025

025

025

025

070

070

070

070

$4,233.44

$1,188.89

$8,785.00

$1,091.84

$1,002.31

$2,292.13

$4,859.03

$458.97

$151,027.49

$23,562.95

$0.00

$0.00

$8,785.00

$1,091.84

$1,002.31

$2,292.13

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$4,233.44

$1,188.89

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$4,859.03

$458.97

$151,027.49

$23,562.95

$4,233.44

$1,188.89

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$145.45

$13.74

$4,520.85

$705.33

$21,663.13
$17,429.69

$16,240.80

$16,240.80

$16,240.80

$16,240.80

$16,240.80

$16,095.35

$16,081.61

$11,560.76

$10,855.43

Printed: 07/18/01 02:21 PM  Ver: 6.506:




. . ( ' PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION - A)

A4

Case Number: 97-92257 Page 2 Date: July 18, 2001
Debtor Name: WALLACE, ROGER L.

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
5 JACI MAREE WALLACE Unsec 070 $256,541.00 $0.00 $256,541.00 $7,679.29 $3,176.14
5150 FAIR OAKS BLVD.,
101/312

CARMICHAEL, CA 95608

6 LIZ BEEHLER Unsec 070 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $2,993.40 $182.74
1700 ROLLING HILLS RD.
SACRAMENTO, CA 95815

8 LOU ANAPOLSKY Unsec 070 $6,105.05 $0.00 $6,105.05 $182.74 $0.00
c/o KNOWX LEMMON
ONE CAPITAL MALL, STE. 700
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

12 ANTONIA MORENO Unsec 072 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
i 1416 MARY EVELYN
NACOGDOCHES, TX 75963

<< Totals >> $1,561,148.10 $13,171.28 $1,547,976.82 $21,663.13 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

Printed: 07/18/01 02:21 PM  Ver: 6.50b




IN UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY YOURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
_LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE: ROGER L. WALLACE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-92257
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at the trustee’s
office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN, TX 75915

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

licants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 4233.44 1188.89
Trustee
STEVE ZAYLER 0.00 0.00
Attomey for Trustee
U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

_$ 34834.41 $13171.28 $21663.13

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of

$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 542554.49 .
The debtor has/has not been discharged. :

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions must
be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within 30
days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



INT ITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JYOURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE: ROGER L. WALLACE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-92257
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at the trustee’s
office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E. LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN, TX 75915

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 4233.44 1188.89
Trustee
STEVE ZAYLER 0.00 0.00
Attomey for Trustee
U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00
The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance
$ 34834.41 $13171.28 $21663.13

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 542554.49

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions must
be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within 30
days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk




C -

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE:

WALLACE, ROGER L. CASE NO. 97-92257

CHAPTER 7

N N N N N’

DEBTOR(S)

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee's Final Report filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has
been given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that
cause exists which justifies the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee's final application for
compensation in the amount of $4,233.44 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount
$1,188.89 is Granted. .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report is approved as submitted
by the Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges
assessed against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code.

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $0.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of
the amounts set forth in the Trustee's Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a
Supplemental Final Report and Account together with such bank statements as are necessary to
document a zero balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the
Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable.

SIGNED this the day of , 2001.

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



